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BENEFITS TO TRIBALS IN CHHATTISGARH UNDER M-SIPS 

 

3444.  SHRI MOHAN MANDAVI: 

 

Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government provides benefits under the Modified Special Incentive 

Package Scheme (M-SIPS) to the tribals in the State of Chhattisgarh and if so, the 

details thereof; 

(b) whether the Government has measured the impact of the incentive and if so, the 

details thereof;  

(c) whether the Government was able to attract the investment during the last ten years 

since the launch of the scheme and if so, the details thereof;  

(d) the details of the subsidy provided to the tribals for special economic zones in 

Chhattisgarh; and  

(e) whether the subsidy has helped boost their lifestyle and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 

Government of India envisions to position India as a global hub for Electronics System 

Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) by encouraging and driving capabilities in the country 

for developing core components, including chipsets, and creating an enabling environment 

for the industry to compete globally. Government of India’s goal is to broaden and deepen the 

country’s electronic manufacturing ecosystem as well as increase India’s participation in 

electronics Global Value Chains (GVCs).  

 

The Modified Special Incentive Package Scheme (M-SIPS) was designed as a scheme to 

provide financial incentives to help to offset the disability and high upfront cost and thereby 

attract investments in the electronics manufacturing sector. This scheme was open to receive 

applications till 31.12.2018 for new projects as well as expansion projects.The scheme 

provided subsidy for investments in capital expenditure for setting up electronics 

manufacturing facilities (20% for units set up in SEZs units and 25% for non-SEZ units). The 

incentives are available for 44 categories / verticals of electronic products and components 

covering entire electronics manufacturing value chain. 

 

Under the M-SIPS, investment of Rs.38,077 crore has been made by foreign and domestic 

manufacturers. Direct and indirect employment generated so far is 4.11 lakh. Total sales 

(domestic and exports) from the units under production isRs.8,82,304 crore which include 

export of Rs 1,59,819 crore. 

 

(a) and (b): M-SIPS is a pan India Scheme and it was open to receive applications from any 

industrial area within the country including state of Chhattisgarh. No proposal has been 

approved to set up electronics manufacturing unit in the state of Chhattisgarh under the 

Scheme.  
 

(c) to (e):  Does not arise.  

****** 

 


